

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 43373 Version: 1 Name: Authorizing the City to execute an agreement with

Madison Home Brewers and Tasters Guild, Ltd. to close and use the Olin Park Boat Launch to facilitate the Great Tasters of the Midwest Event for the years

of 2016-2017.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/14/2016 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

Enactment date: 7/22/2016 Enactment #: RES-16-00537

Title: Authorizing the City to execute an agreement with Madison Home Brewers and Tasters Guild, Ltd. to

close and use the Olin Park Boat Launch to facilitate the Great Tasters of the Midwest Event for the

years of 2016-2017.

Sponsors: Mark Clear

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Madison Home Brewers- Great Tast of the Midwest Park Boat Launch Closure and Use Agreement

2016-2017.pdf

Г					
	Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
	7/19/2016	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
	7/13/2016	1	BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
	6/27/2016	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
	6/21/2016	1	BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS	Refer	
	6/21/2016	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
	6/14/2016	1	Parks Division	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes a one-year agreement that may be renewed for an additional one-year period, with Madison Home Brewers and Tasters Guild, Ltd. at Olin Park Boat Launch. The agreement will set forth the terms and conditions upon which the City will allow Madison Home Brewers and Tasters Guild, Ltd. to close and use the Olin Park Boat Launch for the production of the Great Tasters of the Midwest Event. In addition to the special event fees established during the application and review process, Madison Home Brewers and Tasters Guild, Ltd. will pay the City an anticipated \$20,000 over the term of the agreement, \$10,000 in 2016 and \$10,000 in 2017. These revenues will be recognized in the Parks Division Operating Budget (MUNIS account 51150-43522).

Title

Authorizing the City to execute an agreement with Madison Home Brewers and Tasters Guild, Ltd. to close and use the Olin Park Boat Launch to facilitate the Great Tasters of the Midwest Event for the years of 2016-2017.

Body

WHEREAS, the 30th edition of the Great Tasters of the Midwest ("Event") will occur in Olin-Turville Park on

File #: 43373, Version: 1

August 13, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, in 1995 the Event moved from the Olin Terrace near the capital to Olin-Turville Park, becoming an iconic and recognized home of the Event; and,

WHEREAS, the Event is a premier festival in the United States and a signature Madison festival that is enjoyed by the local community, and that attracts tourism and economic development to Madison, with portions of the proceeds going to local charities; and,

WHEREAS, expanding the existing use of Olin-Turville Park to include the closure and use of Olin Park boat launch area (the "Boat Launch Area") for the Event will allow for improved Event operations, accommodate increased attendance at the Event to satisfy Event demand, and significantly improve traffic management and pedestrian safety in the Olin-Turville Park area on the day of the Event; and,

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2016, the Board of Parks Commissioners approved the User's request to close the Boat Launch Area to facilitate the Event and to increase the Event's capacity to 10,000; and,

WHEREAS, User wishes to continue the Event annually, and the City wishes to continue its support of the Event by allowing the annual temporary closure and use of the Boat Launch Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to enter into a boat launch closure and use agreement with Madison Home Brewers and Tasters Guild, Ltd. to close and use the Olin Park Boat Launch for the facilitation of the 2016 Great Tasters of the Midwest Event, on a form and in a manner that has been approved by the City Attorney and Risk Manager and on terms consistent with the attached Olin Park Boat Launch Closure and Use Agreement, with the option of renewing for the 2017 Event.